No. 665, A.]

[Published July 23, 1919. B 581

## CHAPTER 581.

AN ACT to amend the last unnumbered paragraph of section 29.19 of the statutes, relating to fish and game.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The last unnumbered paragraph of section 29.19 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.19) There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing, except for large and smallmouthed black bass, sturgeon and trout, in any of the following described waters: In the waters of the Mississippi River, the bays and bayous connected therewith and in the waters of Juneau, Lafayette and Green counties, except in the Wisconsin River between Juneau and Adams, in the waters of Lakes Winnebago in Fond du Lac. Calumet and Winnebago counties, in Buffalo Lake, Marquette county, in Puckaway Lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties, in Lake Poygan in Winnebago and Waushara counties, in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little Buttes des Morts in Winnebago county, in the Fox River, in Marquette, Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago counties, in the Wolf River in Winnebago county and in Waupaca county as far as the city limits of New London, in the Rock and Crawfish Rivers and Lake Koshkonong in Rock. Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the period from March 1 to May 28, both dates inclusive, live or dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above waters specified in Jefferson county. \* \* \* The open season in the Mississippi River for large and small-mouthed bass shall be June 15 to March 1.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1919.

No. 668, A.]

[Published July 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 582.

AN ACT to create section 3790a of the statutes, relating to the probate of foreign wills.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 3790a. Whenever, after a declaration of war between the United States and a foreign state or country, a copy of a will executed in such foreign state or country, by a resident thereof, purporting to be authenticated by a court of such foreign

972

state or country, and containing a bequest, legacy or devise of property within this state in favor of a citizen of the United States, shall be produced by the executor or other person interested therein to the county court, with or without a copy of the record admitting the same to probate, such court shall appoint a time and place of hearing, and cause notice thereof to be given as required by section 3787. If on such hearing, had before the expiration of three months after the declaration of peace following upon such war, it shall appear to the satisfaction of the court that such will is genuine, the same may be admitted to probate, and the same, with the order so admitting the same, shall be filed and recorded, and such will shall then have the same force and effect as if it had been originally proved and allowed by said court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1919.

No. 495, A.]

[Published July 23, 1919.

CHAPTER 583.

AN ACT to create subsection 4 of section 910 and to amend subdivison (29) of section 893 [892] and sections 919a and 919d of the statutes, relating to sewer and water pipes in villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 910 of the statutes to read: (Section 910) 4. Whenever a sewer or water main, as the case may be, has been laid in the street abutting one side of any corner parcel of land having a frontage on two streets owned by the same owner or owners, a deduction shall be made in making the assessment for the laying of the sewer or water main, as the case may be, in the street abutting the other side thereof, equal to at least one-third of the aggregate assessment of laying such sewer or water main, as the case may be, on both sides of such parcel of land; in computing such deduction, however, allowance shall be made for a frontage on the short side of said parcel of land of not to exceed fifty feet and on the long side of not to exceed one hundred and thirty feet and for a total frontage of not to exceed one hundred and sixty feet.

SECTON 2. Subdivision (29) of section 893 [892] and sections 919a and 919d of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 893 [892]) (29) To construct and maintain waterworks for